FM Rev 02/27/04
Precautions
• Please read the entire manual prior installing this
product. These instructions include information on
the TNS/TNF series capillary and rigid stem ther-
mometers. Refer to the part number label on the
instrument housing to verify the exact model number.
• User’s responsibility: The TNS/TNF series ther-

FM Rev 02/27/04
 Table 1: Switching Options and Wring Terminal Numbers
Contact Type Code Functional Description
Sliding & Magnetic
Contacts
Single Contact
S10 M10 Single contact closes when temperature is above setpoint Sliding Contact Ratings
  Max. Voltage:     250 VAC/VDC
  Max. Power:       10 Watts
  Max. Current:      0.6 Amps
  Elec. Protection: NEMA 4X/ IP65
Magnetic Contact Ratings
   Max. Voltage: 250 VAC/VDC
   Max. Power:    30 Watts
   Max. Current:  0.6 Amps
   Elec. Protection: NEMA 4X/ IP65
S20 M20 Single contact opens when temperature is above setpoint
S30 M30 Changeover (SPDT) contact switches over when temperature is
above setpoint
Two Contacts
S11 M11 Both contacts closed when temperature is above setpoint
S12 M12 First contact closed when temperature is above setpoint
Second contact open when temperature is above setpoint
S21 M21 First contact open when temperature is above setpoint
Second contact closed when temperature is above setpoint
S22 M22 First contact open when temperature is above setpoint
Second contact open when temperature is above setpoint
Inductive Contacts
Single Contacts
I10 Single switch activated when temperature is above setpoint Inductive Switch Rating
   Output: NAMUR Per DIN 19234
   Elec. Protection: NEMA 4X/ IP65I20 Single switch de-activated when  temperature is above setpoint
Two Contacts
I11 Both contacts activated when temperature is above setpoint
I12 First contact activated when temperature is above setpoint
Second contact de-activated when temperature is above setpoint
I21 First contact de-activated when temperature is above setpoint
Second contact activated when temperature is above setpoint
I22 Both contacts de-activated when temperature is above setpoint
Mechanical Specifications
Measuring probe
2.5”, 3” and 10” dials: 304 stainless steel
4” and 6” dials: 316 stainless steel
Housing
steel
4” and 6” dials: Aluminum or stainless steel
Capillary (TNF series only): 316 stainless steel
Capillary armor (option): 304 stainless steel
Maximum Temperature: 1.3X measuring range
3” and 10” dials:         Painted steel or stainless
Maximum Pressure: 350 PSIG
Materials of construction:
Operating Instructions
for
Nitrogen Filled Thermometers
Model: TNS/ TNF
TNS/TNF
page 2  TNS/TNF K01/0707
1. Contents
1. Contents ........................................................................................................ 2
2. Note .............................................................................................................. 3